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2021 Biennium TSEP Projects
Recommended for Funding

The Department of Commerce (Commerce) administers the Treasure State Endowment Program
(TSEP) Grant Program, created by Legislative Referendum 110 in 1992 and codified at Sections 90-7-
701, et seq., MCA. TSEP provides a competitive grant program for (1) matching infrastructure
construction grants; (2) matching planning grants; and (3) emergency grants for local governments as
defined in Section 90-6-701, MCA (cities, towns, counties, consolidated local governments, tribal
governments, and county or multi-county water, sewer, or solid waste districts).

Funding for TSEP grants comes from the interest earned on the corpus of the treasure state
endowment fund, which comes from a portion of the coal severance tax.

TSEP project grants are available on a competitive basis for: construction or upgrades to drinking water
systems, wastewater treatment facilities, sanitary or storm sewer systems, solid waste disposal and
separation systems, and bridges.

Commerce received 51 grant applications for 2021 Biennium TSEP infrastructure construction grants,
requesting $27,498,245 in funds for 16 wastewater projects, 22 water projects, 1 water & wastewater
project, 1 storm water project, and 11 bridge projects. Staff reviewed and ranked the applications
based on the criteria set forth in the TSEP Application Guidelines and Administration Manual, and
prioritized the applications as set forth in Section 90-6-710, MCA. In accordance with the TSEP statute,
staff reviewed and ranked applications for bridge projects separately from all other infrastructure
projects. The total possible points available for projects in the 2021 Biennium ranking was 5,000.

Additionally, during the November 2017 Special Session through HB 6, $7.5 million was transferred
from the treasure state endowment special revenue account. This transfer impacted the ability to fund
all projects; therefore, the available funds were given to infrastructure project numbered 16 (leaving
a partial funding amount on hold) and the remaining infrastructure projects numbered 17-26 and
bridge projects numbered 7-9 have a financial “on-hold” status to ensure the fund would not have a
negative cash balance but could continue through the process during the next session, as Continuation
Projects. The Governor will submit to the Legislature the Continuation Projects as the first, of three
recommended lists.

Commerce Director Pam Haxby-Cote also submitted two additional lists of recommended projects
(one for infrastructure projects and one for bridges) with the amount of recommended financial



assistance for each project to Governor Bullock. The Governor reviewed the projects recommended
by Commerce and will submit to the Legislature a total of three lists of recommendations for projects
and the amount of financial assistance for each project. The Governor recommends these 65 projects
be funded in the amounts shown below, for a total project grant appropriation of $34,719,635. The
TSEP statute provides that the Legislature will make the final decisions on funding awards and make
the necessary appropriations for these grants.



Treasure State Endowment Program
Continuation Project Award Recommendations for the 2021 Biennium

Cumulative
Project Requested Awarded Award
Rank | Applicant County Description Amount Amount Amount

1 Stanford, Town of Judith Basin Water $211,362 $211,362 $211,362
2 Hot Springs, Town of Sanders Water $478,632 $478,632 $689,994
3 Sheridan, Town of Madison Water $625,000 $625,000 $1,314,994
4 Simms County Sewer District Cascade Wastewater  $750,000 $750,000 $2,064,994
5 Circle, Town of McCone Water $625,000 $625,000 $2,689,994
6 Lockwood Water & Sewer District  Yellowstone Water $625,000 $625,000 $3,314,994
7 Harlowton, City of Wheatland Water $750,000 $750,000 $4,064,994
8 Cascade, Town of Cascade Wastewater  $500,000 $500,000 $4,564,994
9 Shelby, City of Toole Water $750,000 $750,000 $5,314,994
10 Dutton, Town of Teton Water $500,000 $500,000 $5,814,994
11 Butte-Silver Bow Silver Bow Wastewater  $349,286 $349,286 $6,164,280
12 Lewis & Clark County Lewis & Clark  Bridge $309,985 $309,985 $6,474,265
13 Judith Basin County Judith Basin Bridge $247,125 $247,125 $6,721,390
14 Powell County Powell Bridge $750,000 $750,000 $7,471,390

TOTAL $7,471,390 $7,471,390  $56,877,633




Treasure State Endowment Program
Infrastructure Award Recommendations for the 2021 Biennium

Cumulative
Project Requested Awarded Award
Rank | Applicant County Description Amount Amount Amount
1 Libby, City of Lincoln Water $750,000 $750,000 $750,000
2 Clancy Water & Sewer District Jefferson Water $750,000 $750,000 $1,500,000
3 Wibaux, Town of Wibaux Wastewater $750,000 $750,000 $2,250,000
4 Lockwood Water & Sewer District Yellowstone Water $500,000 $500,000 $2,750,000
5 Geraldine, Town of Chouteau Wastewater $500,000 $500,000 $3,250,000
6 Dodson, Town of Phillips Wastewater $362,150 $362,150 $3,612,150
7 Hysham, Town of Treasure Wastewater $375,000 $375,000 $3,987,150
8 Wilsall Water District Park Water $500,000 $500,000 $4,487,150
9 Whitehall, Town of Jefferson Water $750,000 $625,000 $5,112,150
10  Power- Teton County Water & Sewer District Teton Water $625,000 $625,000 $5,737,150
11  Plains, Town of Sanders Wastewater $500,000 $500,000 $6,237,150
12  Broadview, Town of Yellowstone Water $500,000 $500,000 $6,737,150
13  Thompson Falls, City of Sanders Wastewater $750,000 $750,000 $7,487,150
14  Coram County Water & Sewer District Flathead Water $500,000 $500,000 $7,987,150
15  Chinook, City of Blaine Water $500,000 $500,000 $8,487,150
16  Cut Bank, City of Glacier Water $750,000 $750,000 $9,237,150
17  Roundup, City of Musselshell Water $750,000 $750,000 $9,987,150
18  Darby, Town of Ravalli Wastewater $500,000 $500,000 $10,487,150
19  Scobey, City of Daniels Water $500,000 $500,000 $10,987,150
20  Circle, Town of McCone Water $500,000 $500,000 $11,487,150
21 Seeley Lake Sewer District Missoula Wastewater $750,000 $750,000 $12,237,150
22 Polson, City of Lake Wastewater $750,000 $750,000 $12,987,150
23 Black Eagle-Cascade County Water & Sewer District Cascade W & WW $645,000 $645,000 $13,632,150
24  Hardin, City of Big Horn Wastewater $625,000 $625,000 $14,257,150
25  Harlowton, City of Wheatland Wastewater $625,000 $625,000 $14,882,150
26  Dillon, City of Beaverhead Water $500,000 $500,000 $15,382,150
27  Bigfork County Water & Sewer District Flathead Wastewater $500,000 $500,000 $15,882,150
28  Vaughn Cascade County Water & Sewer District Cascade Water $625,000 $625,000 $16,507,150
29  East Helena, City of Lewis & Clark Water $500,000 $500,000 $17,007,150
30  Whitefish, City of Flathead Wastewater $750,000 $625,000 $17,632,150
31  Red Lodge, City of Carbon Storm $500,000 $500,000 $18,132,150
32  Cascade, Town of Cascade Water $500,000 $500,000 $18,632,150
33  Plentywood, City of Sheridan Wastewater $750,000 $750,000 $19,382,150
34  Sun Prairie Village County Water & Sewer District Cascade Wastewater $500,000 $500,000 $19,882,150
35  North Havre County Water District Hill Water $430,000 $430,000 $20,312,150
36  Conrad, City of Pondera Water $398,779 $398,779 $20,710,929
37  Sun Prairie County Water District Cascade Water $275,000 $275,000 $20,985,929
38  Winnett, Town of Petroleum Wastewater $500,000 $500,000 $21,485,929
39  Baker, City of Fallon Wastewater $600,000 $600,000 $22,085,929
40  White Sulphur Springs, City of Meagher Water $200,000 $200,000 $22,285,929
TOTAL $22,535,929 $22,285,929 $476,859,145




Treasure State Endowment Program

Bridge Award Recommendations for the 2021 Biennium

Cumulative
Project Requested Awarded Award
Rank | Applicant County Description Amount Amount Amount

1 Musselshell County Musselshell Bridge $589,138 $589,138 $589,138
2 Lewis & Clark County  Lewis & Clark Bridge $558,806 $558,806 $1,147,944
3 Beaverhead County Beaverhead Bridge $500,000 $500,000 $1,647,944
4 Custer County Custer Bridge $357,819 $357,819 $2,005,763
5 Madison County Madison Bridge $591,768 $591,768 $2,597,531
6 Chouteau County Chouteau Bridge $279,753 $279,753 $2,877,284
7 Fergus County Fergus Bridge $262,839 $262,839 $3,140,123
8 Sweet Grass County Sweet Grass Bridge $591,976 $591,976 $3,732,099
9 Jefferson County Jefferson Bridge $207,903 $207,903 $3,940,002
10 Big Horn County Big Horn Bridge $272,314 $272,314 $4,212,316
11 Gallatin County Gallatin Bridge $750,000 $750,000 $4,962,316

TOTAL $ 4,962,316 $ 4,962,316 $30,852,460
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City of Libby Project No. 1
Water System Improvements

This application received 4,200 points out of a possible 5,000 points and ranked 1 out of 40 for funding in the 2021

Biennium.
Funding Type of Amount Status of Funds
Source Funds
TSEP Grant $750,000 Awaiting decision of the Legislature
RRGL Grant $125,000 Awaiting decision of the Legislature
CDBG Grant $450,000 Application expected to be submitted June 2018
Applicant Cash $190,000 | Committed
Project Total $1,515,000
Median Household Income: $23,623 Total Population: 2,671
Percent Non-TSEP Matching Funds: 50% Number of Households: 1,258
Monthly Percent of Monthly Percent of
Rate Target Rate Rate Target Rate
Existing Water Rate: $66.73 - Target Rate: $45.28 -
Rate With Proposed
Existing Wastewater Rate: $31.77 - TSEP Assistance: $98.50 218%
Rate Without TSEP
Existing Combined Rate: $98.50 218% Assistance: $104.13 230%

Project History — The water source for the City of Libby is the Upper and Lower Flower Creek Reservoirs, located
southwest of the City. The upper Flower Creek Dam was reconstructed by the City of Libby in 2016. A raw water
transmission main, replaced in 2013, conveys water from the lower reservoir to the water treatment plant. Since
2014, water meters have been replaced at 120 locations. A 2013 distribution system project included repairs to
the raw water transmission main, and five pressure reducing valves have been installed. Water treatment is
accomplished through raw water screening, and a system of adsorption clarifiers, filters, and chlorine disinfection.
Storage is accomplished by a 511,000-gallon clearwell below the treatment plant and a 500,000-gallon welded
steel, at-grade tank adjacent and to the west of the treatment plant. An above-grade steel treated water
transmission main conveys water from the welded steel tank to the City’s distribution system.

Identified Problem — The water system has the following deficiencies:

Q significant water losses (62%) attributed to leaking mains and unmetered use, and

Q significant main failures include the 10-inch water main in US Highway 2, a 2-inch main in the alley
between Nevada Ave. and Idaho Ave., and a 4-inch main in the alley between Minnesota Ave. and Utah
Ave. (located in groundwater-contaminated Superfund site)

QO dead end water main in US Highway 2.

Q transmission main from the WTP, which represents a single-point-of-failure for the distribution system,
is exposed and showing signs of age and deterioration.

Proposed Solution — The proposed project would:
Q water main replacement and looping in US Highway 2; 2,780 LF of 10” PVC
Q replace 4” water main in alley between Minnesota Ave. and Utah Ave., 515 LF of 8” PVC, and
O new finished water transmission main — 1,100 LF of 24-inch HDPE (installed below grade)

10



Clancy Water & Sewer District Project No. 2

Water System Improvements

This application received 4,050 points out of a possible 5,000 points and ranked 2 out of 40 for funding in the 2021

Biennium.
Funding Type of Amount Status of Funds
Source Funds
TSEP Grant $750,000 Awaiting decision of the Legislature
RRGL Grant $125,000 Awaiting decision of the Legislature
CDBG Grant $450,000 Application expected to be submitted July 2018
SRF Forgiveness $500,000 Application expected to be submitted June 2018
SRF Loan 41,086,358 Application expected to be submitted June 2018
Project Total $2,911,358
Median Household Income: $48,266 Total Population: 1,563
Percent Non-TSEP Matching Funds: 74% Number of Households: 624
Monthly Percent of Monthly | Percent of
Rate Target Rate Rate Target Rate
Existing Water Rate: SO - Target Rate: $36.20 -
Rate With Proposed
Existing Wastewater Rate: SO - TSEP Assistance: $113.67 314%
Rate Without TSEP
Existing Combined Rate: SO 0% Assistance: $161.16 445%

Project History — The Clancy Water and Sewer District is in Jefferson County, thirteen miles south of Helena. The
District was established in 2015 and is considerably smaller than the Clancy Census Designated Place. The District
does not have an existing public water supply system. The District is being served by individual onsite private
wells. These private wells are in close proximity to private septic systems throughout the District, which has
created a public health and safety issue. Individual septic systems are aging and failing at an increasing rate. The
Jefferson County Health Department has been dealing with these issues related to safe drinking water for many
years now. Well testing was recently performed and revealed elevated levels of nitrates and uranium. The District
has reached the point where the water quality is a serious concern and the District is unable to grow in a
reasonable and prudent manner. An income survey was recently completed.

Identified Problem — The following deficiencies exist:
Q the District does not have a public water supply system for their residents,
private wells are located near private septic systems,
septic systems are aging and failing, and
well testing has revealed elevated levels of nitrates and uranium.

0D 0o

Proposed Solution — The proposed project would:
Q conduct hydrogeologic investigation,
Q drill two new wells,
Q construct a new water storage tank and transmission main, and
Q construct a water distribution system including meters.

CONDITION: If TSEP funding is received, the applicant agrees to establish rates that meet the user rate of at least
$54.30 for wastewater at the time the project is completed.

11



Town of Wibaux Project No. 3
Wastewater System Improvements

This application received 3,980 points out of a possible 5,000 points and ranked 3 out of 40 for funding in the 2021

Biennium.
Funding Type of Amount Status of Funds
Source Funds
TSEP Grant $750,000 Awaiting decision of the Legislature
RRGL Grant $125,000 Awaiting decision of the Legislature
SRF Loan 41,321,000 Included on priority list
Project Total $2,196,000
Median Household Income: $29,750 Total Population: 522
Percent Non-TSEP Matching Funds: 66% Number of Households: 248
Monthly Percent of Monthly Percent of
Rate Target Rate Rate Target Rate
Existing Water Rate: $31.70 - Target Rate: $57.02 -
Rate With Proposed
Existing Wastewater Rate: $55.93 - TSEP Assistance: $120.00 210%
Rate Without TSEP
Existing Combined Rate: $87.63 154% Assistance: $134.77 236%

Project History — The wastewater system in Wibaux underwent a major wastewater infrastructure upgrade that
was completed in 2011. The new wastewater treatment facility was designed as a total retention/ evaporation

(W] Wiy Ay

systemin 2011. The primary aerated lagoon was rehabilitated with new aeration piping and blowers and the
smaller lagoon was decommissioned. A transfer lift station was installed to convey the treated effluent to a
three-cell evaporation system located one mile north of Town.

Identified Problem — The wastewater system has the following deficiencies:
Q the system has insufficient capacity for current or future treatment needs,
the Town is currently receiving MDEQ violation notices,
the system will not meet new discharge limits for disinfection and percent removal of pollutants,
flow measuring systems and effluent sampling are required for disposal, and
treated effluent disinfection is now required prior to disposal.

Proposed Solution — The proposed project would:
Q construct a land application disposal system with pivot irrigation,
QO modify the storage cell system to meet winter storage requirements, and
Q add disinfection, flow monitoring, and effluent sampling systems.

12




Lockwood Water and Sewer District Project No. 4
Water System Improvements

This application received 3,970 points out of a possible 5,000 points and ranked 4 out of 40 for funding in the 2021

Biennium.
Funding Type of Amount Status of Funds
Source Funds
TSEP Grant $500,000 Awaiting decision of the Legislature
RRGL Grant $125,000 Awaiting decision of the Legislature
RD Loan 44,625,000 Application expected to be submitted June 2018
Applicant Cash $1,420,000 Committed by resolution, partially expended on PER
Project Total $6,670,000
Median Household Income: $53,085 Total Population: 7,437
Percent Non-TSEP Matching Funds: 93% Number of Households: 2,736
Monthly Percent of Monthly Percent of
Rate Target Rate Rate Target Rate
Existing Water Rate: $40.03 - Target Rate: $101.75 -
Rate With Proposed
Existing Wastewater Rate: $53.90 - TSEP Assistance: $104.47 103%
Rate Without TSEP
Existing Combined Rate: $93.93 92% Assistance: $105.54 104%

Project History — The water system for the Lockwood Water and Sewer District (LWSD) is located east of the City
of Billings and provides water and sewer service separate from that of the City. A new industrial area, the Targeted
Economic Development District (TEDD), has been studied for development. According to the PER, infrastructure
upgrades noted as being needed in the TEDD Master Plan would generally be incorporated into the system over
time as the need arises or in conjunction with other planned work to complete the improvements in a cost-
effective manner. Using water from the Yellowstone River as a source, the District employs a surface water
treatment facility.

Identified Problem — The water system has the following deficiencies:
O media filters do not have redundancy to treat maximum day production with one unit out of service (as
per DEQ-1 4.3.1.3), such as might happen with filter media replacement or other filter maintenance.
O media filters exceed the typical filtration rates of 2 to 4 gpm/ft2 (DEQ-1 4.3.1.2) and exceedance will be
increased by growth within current LWSD boundary and demand from the proposed TEDD

Proposed Solution — The proposed project would:
Q construct two conventional treatment trains.

CONDITION: If TSEP funding is received, the applicant agrees to establish rates that meet the user rate of at least
$101.75 at the time the project is completed.
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Town of Geraldine Project No. 5
Wastewater System Improvements

This application received 3,930 points out of a possible 5,000 points and ranked 5 out of 40 for funding in the 2021

Biennium.
Funding Type of Amount Status of Funds
Source Funds
TSEP Grant $500,000 Awaiting decision of the Legislature
RRGL Grant $125,000 Awaiting decision of the Legislature
CDBG Grant $450,000 Application expected to be submitted in summer 2018
RD Grant $222,000 Application expected to be submitted in summer 2018
RD Loan $667,000 Application expected to be submitted in summer 2018
Project Total $1,964,000
Median Household Income: $30,326 Total Population: 259
Percent Non-TSEP Matching Funds: 75% Number of Households: 122
Monthly Percent of Monthly | Percent of
Rate Target Rate Rate Target Rate
Existing Water Rate: $23.17 - Target Rate: $58.12 -
Rate With Proposed
Existing Wastewater Rate: $36.04 - TSEP Assistance: $84.20 145%
Rate Without TSEP
Existing Combined Rate: $59.21 102% Assistance: $99.19 171%

000D

OoDo

Identified Problem — The wastewater system has the following deficiencies:
Q thereis no disinfection system and E. coli limits cannot be met,

liner subgrade settlement has been observed,

transfer piping and intra-pond piping is deficient,

there have been permit discharge exceedances for pH, and

several sections of the collection piping and manholes are deteriorated, resulting in sewer backups and

excess flows from infiltration and inflow.

